Other liabilities	 6,373,066	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 6,373,066

Provisions	 4,602,826	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 4,602,826

Total Liabilities	 18,172,582	 293,316,192	 293,316,192	 57,317,000	 5,853,960	 1,340,101	 2,374,751	 534,255	 67,420,068	 378,908,842

Interest rate gap position	 54,144,730	 (234,971,866)	 (234,971,866)	 (47,233,980)	 47,491,449	 69,170,111	 140,866,229	 34,642,643	 244,936,452	 64,109,315

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5  |  F I N A N C I A L  p e r f o r m a n c e  a n a l y s i S A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5  |  F I N A N C I A L  p e r f o r m a n c e  a n a l y s i S

173

Below is a summary of the Group’s interest rate gap position on assets and liabilities reflected at carrying amounts at year end segregated
between floating and fixed interest rate earning or bearing and between Foreign Currencies base accounts:

The effect of a 200 basis point change in interest rates upwards or downwards on the earnings of the Group for the subsequent fiscal year
is LBP 7.87 billion increase/decrease.

Floating Interest Rate

Non-Interest
Bearing

Up to
3Months

3 Months
to 1 Year

1 to 3
Years

3 to 5
Years

LBP’000 LBP’000LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

Fixed Interest Rate

December 31, 2015

Total Over 3 Months
less than 1 Year

1 to 3
Years

3 to 5
Years

5 to 10
Years

Over 10
Years

Grand
Total

Total

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000
ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks	 67,336,188	 19,736,640	 37,559,880	 63,407,610	 141,820,650	 262,524,780	 -	 -	 -	 46,732,500	 -	 46,732,500	 376,593,468

Deposits with banks and financial institutions	 70,251,760	 80,755,738	 -	 -	 -	 80,755,738	 42,548,050	 -	 -	 -	 -	 42,548,050	 193,555,548

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	 5,488,941	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 75,375	 286,802	 2,332,707	 1,956,440	 4,651,324	 10,140,265

Loans to banks and financial institutions and

reverse repurchase agreements	 8,425,509	 25,366,974	 -	 -	 -	 25,366,974	 15,075,000	 -	 -	 -	 -	 15,075,000	 48,867,483

Loans and advances to customers	 497,088	 962,990,113	 -	 -	 -	 962,990,113	 14,647,276	 863,115	 58,487	 -	 -	 15,568,878	 979,056,079

Loans and advances to related parties	 665,750	 1,144,688	 -	 -	 -	 1,144,688	 20,351	 10,861	 -	 -	 -	 31,212	 1,841,650

Financial assets at amortized cost	 3,367,887	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 184,838	 46,475,805	 41,247,080	 129,095,994	 52,338,490	 269,342,207	 272,710,094

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income	 24,082	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 24,082

Customers’ liability under acceptances	 25,296,152	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 25,296,152

Investments in associates	 17,645,342	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 17,645,342

Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans	 2,046,944	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 2,046,944

Property and equipment	 668,009	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 668,009

Intangible assets	 3,439	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 3,439

Other assets	 5,741,738	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 5,741,738

Total Assets	 207,458,829	 1,089,994,153	 37,559,880	 63,407,610	 141,820,650	 1,332,782,293	 72,475,515	 47,425,156	 41,592,369	 178,161,201	 54,294,932	 393,949,171	 1,934,190,293

LIABILITIES

Deposits and borrowings from banks

and financial institutions	 17,086,634	 40,499,451	 -	 -	 -	 40,499,451	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 57,586,085

Customers’ accounts at amortized cost	 5,382,078	 1,343,317,022	 -	 -	 -	 1,343,317,022	 200,839,746	 40,101,546	 1,011,533	 -	 -	 241,952,825	 1,590,651,925

Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost	 372,586	 74,068,823	 -	 -	 -	 74,068,823	 8,630,446	 1,507,500	 -	 -	 -	 10,137,946	 84,579,355

Acceptance liability	 25,296,152	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 25,296,152

Other liabilities	 5,002,163	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 5,002,163

Provisions	 1,067,414	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 1,067,414

Subordinated bonds	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 37,687,500	 -	 37,687,500	 37,687,500

Total Liabilities	 54,207,027	 1,457,885,296	 -	 -	 -	 1,457,885,296	 209,470,192	 41,609,046	 1,011,533	 37,687,500	 -	 289,778,271	 1,801,870,594

Interest rate gap position	 153,251,802	 (367,891,143)	 37,559,880	 63,407,610	 141,820,650	 (125,103,003)	 (136,994,677)	 5,816,110	 40,580,836	 140,473,701	 54,294,930	 104,170,900	 132,319,699

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5  |  F I N A N C I A L  p e r f o r m a n c e  a n a l y s i S A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5  |  F I N A N C I A L  p e r f o r m a n c e  a n a l y s i S

175

The effect of a 200 basis point change in interest rates upwards or downwards on the earnings of the Group for the subsequent fiscal year is
LBP4.98 billion increase/decrease.

Floating Interest Rate

LBP’000 LBP’000LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000
ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks	 8,607,162	 57,151,813	 26,995,155	 86,502,570	 103,636,800	 274,286,338	 -	 7,537,500	 -	 37,687,500	 -	 45,225,000	 328,118,500

Deposits with banks and financial institutions	 16,278,662	 148,144,594	 -	 -	 -	 148,144,594	 32,349,101	 -	 -	 -	 -	 32,349,101	 196,772,357

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	 5,070,802	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 303,008	 -	 493,727	 3,110,871	 3,907,606	 8,978,408

Loans to banks and financial institutions	 7,120,671	 41,160,792	 -	 -	 -	 41,160,792	 15,075,000	 -	 -	 -	 -	 15,075,000	 63,356,463

Loans and advances to customers	 1,127,449	 897,929,665	 -	 -	 -	 897,929,665	 26,030,602	 1,395,881	 227,219	 -	 -	 27,653,702	 926,710,816

Loans and advances to related parties	 -	 1,163,091	 -	 -	 -	 1,163,091	 56,185	 114,977	 -	 -	 -	 171,162	 1,334,253

Financial assets at amortized cost	 3,098,483	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 62,510,023	 34,233,637	 33,869,713	 59,066,943	 3,055,707	 192,736,023	 195,834,506

Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income	 26,820	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 26,820

Customers’ liability under acceptances	 31,980,838	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 31,980,838

Investments in associates	 18,860,293	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 18,860,293

Assets acquired in satisfaction of loans	 2,259,705	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 2,259,705

Property and equipment	 507,186	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 507,186

Intangible assets	 18	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 18

Other assets	 6,820,489	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 6,820,489

Total Assets	 101,758,578	 1,145,549,955	 26,995,155	 86,502,570	 103,636,800	 1,362,684,480	 136,020,911	 43,585,003	 34,096,932	 97,248,170	 6,166,578	 317,117,594	 1,781,560,652

LIABILITIES

Deposits and borrowings from banks

and financial institutions	 107,315	 70,935,587	 -	 -	 -	 70,935,587	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 71,042,902

Customers’ accounts at amortized cost	 4,703,032	 1,333,578,233	 -	 -	 -	 1,333,578,233	 83,661,398	 24,275,876	 -	 -	 -	 107,937,274	 1,446,218,539

Related parties’ accounts at amortized cost	 394,390	 53,677,271	 -	 -	 -	 53,677,271	 2,864,250	 1,507,500	 -	 -	 -	 4,371,750	 58,443,411

Acceptance liability	 31,980,838	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 31,980,838

Other liabilities	 5,688,036	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 5,688,036

Provisions	 2,645,742	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 2,645,742

Subordinated bonds	 30,976	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 37,687,500	 -	 37,687,500	 37,718,476

Total Liabilities	 45,550,329	 1,458,191,091	 -	 -	 -	 1,458,191,091	 86,525,648	 25,783,376	 -	 37,687,500	 -	 149,996,524	 1,653,737,944

Interest rate gap position	 56,208,249	 (312,641,136)	 26,995,155	 86,502,570	 103,636,800	 (95,506,611)	 49,495,263	 17,801,627	 34,096,932	 59,560,670	 6,166,578	 167,121,070	 127,822,708

Fixed Interest Rate

December 31, 2014

LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000 LBP’000

Non-Interest
Bearing

Up to
3Months

3 Months
to 1 Year

1 to 3